

3-31

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

JOSE PASTOR, )  
 )  
 Petitioner, )  
 )  
 v. )  
 )  
 STATE OF FLORIDA, )  
 )  
 Respondent. )  
 )  
 )  
 )  
 )

---

FILED  
 MAR 17 1987  
 CASE NO. 69,879  
 COURT  
 Clerk

ANSWER BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

ROBERT A. BUTTERWORTH  
 Attorney General  
 Tallahassee, Florida

RICHARD G. BARTMON  
 Assistant Attorney General  
 111 Georgia Avenue - Suite 204  
 West Palm Beach, Florida 33401  
 Telephone (305) 837-5062

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF CITATIONS	ii,iii,iv,v,vi,vii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	2-8
POINTS INVOLVED	9
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	10-12
ARGUMENT	13-25
<u>POINT I</u>	
SINCE QUANTITY OF DRUGS IS APPROPRIATE CIRCUMSTANCE OF CONVICTED OFFENSE, AND DOES NOT VIOLATE STATED PROSCRIPTIONS OF THIS COURT OR GUIDELINES AGAINST DE- PARTURE ON SUCH BASIS, IT CAN BE USED AS BASIS FOR DEPARTURE; CERTIFIED QUESTION SHOULD BE ANSWERED IN AFFIRMATIVE.	
<u>POINT II</u>	26-35
TRIAL COURT APPROPRIATELY DENIED PETITIONER'S MOTION TO SUPPRESS EVIDENCE.	
<u>POINT III</u>	36-41
TRIAL COURT APPROPRIATELY EXERCISED ITS DISCRETION IN DENYING PETITIONER'S REQUEST FOR FOURTH CONTINUANCE, ON DAY OF TRIAL.	
<u>POINT IV</u>	42-44
PROSECUTORIAL COMMENTS WERE CORRECTLY INTERPRETED AS PROPER REFERENCE TO LACK OF DEFENSE TESTIMONY, AND DID NOT AMOUNT TO DENIAL OF FUNDAMENTAL FAIRNESS.	
CONCLUSION	45
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	45

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>CASE</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>Applegate v. Barnett Bank of Tallahassee</u> , 377 So.2d 1150 (Fla. 1979)	23,27
<u>Atwaters v. State</u> , 495 So.2d 1219, 1220-1221 (Fla. 1986)	18,20
<u>Berry v. State</u> , 458 So.2d 1155, 1156 (Fla. 1st DCA 1984)	23,30
<u>Birchfield v. State</u> , 497 So.2d 944 (Fla. 1st DCA 1986)	14
<u>Breedlove v. State</u> , 413 So.2d 1 (Fla. 1982)	42
<u>Brice v. State</u> , 419 So.2d 749 (Fla. 2nd DCA 1982)	23,27
<u>Burke v. State</u> , 465 So.2d 1337 (Fla. 5th DCA 1985)	34
<u>Bush v. State</u> , 461 So.2d 936 (Fla. 1984)	43
<u>Carrion-Viscay v. State</u> , 478 So.2d 1192 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1985)	42
<u>Casteel v. State</u> , 498 So.2d 1249 (Fla. 1986)	16,17
<u>Christopher v. State</u> , 489 So.2d 22,25 (Fla. 1986)	22
<u>Cobb v. State</u> , 376 So.2d 230 (Fla. 1979)	44
<u>Coleman v. State</u> , 491 So.2d 1292 (Fla. 2nd DCA 1986)	14,15
<u>Colvin v. State</u> , 12 F.L.W. 334 (Fla. 2nd DCA January 21, 1987)	14,15,16
<u>Cortez v. State</u> , 488 So.2d 163 (Fla. 1st DCA 1986)	14
<u>Denehy v. State</u> , 400 So.2d 1216 (Fla. 1980)	33

TABLE OF CITATIONS (cont)

<u>CASE</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>Echols v. State</u> , 404 So.2d 568 (Fla. 1986)	38,39,40,41
<u>Elam v. State</u> , 389 So.2d 221, 222 (Fla. 5th DCA 1980)	43
<u>Ferguson v. State</u> , 417 So.2d 639 (Fla. 1982)	43,44
<u>Florida v. Rodriguez</u> , 461 U.S. 940 (1983)	29
<u>Florida v. Royer</u> , 460 U.S. 491 at 502-503 (1983)(plurality opinion)	29,30,32
<u>Gallo v. State</u> , 483 So.2d 876 (Fla. 2nd DCA 1986)	16,21
<u>Galucci v. State</u> , 371 So.2d 148 (Fla. 4th DCA 1979)	24
<u>Gandy v. State of Alabama</u> , 347 So.2d 832 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1977)	39
<u>Gause v. State</u> , 270 So.2d 383 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1972)	38
<u>Goree v. State</u> , 411 So.2d 1352 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1982)	38,39
<u>Graham v. State</u> , 495 So.2d 852 (Fla. 4th DCA 1986)	29,30
<u>Guerrero v. State</u> , 484 So.2d 59 (Fla. 2nd DCA 1986)	14,15,21
<u>Harris v. State</u> , 11 F.L.W. 440,441 (Fla. 2nd DCA, February 14, 1986)	33
<u>Holman v. State</u> , 347 So.2d 832 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1977)	39
<u>Horvitz v. State</u> , 433 So.2d 545, 547 (Fla. 4th DCA 1983)	32
<u>INS v. Delgado</u> , ___ U.S. ___, 106 S.Ct. ___, 80 L.Ed.2d 247, 254-255 (1984)	32

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>CASE</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>Jackson v. State</u> , 478 So.2d 1054, 1050 (Fla. 1985)	22
<u>Jacobsen v. State</u> , 476 So.2d 1982 (Fla. 1985)	29,30,31,32
<u>James v. State</u> , 429 So.2d 1362, 1363 (Fla. 1st DCA 1983)	43
<u>Jent v. State</u> , 408 So.2d 1024 (Fla. 1981)	39,41
<u>Jiminez v. State</u> , 486 So.2d 36 (Fla. 2nd DCA 1986)	14,15
<u>Johnson v. State</u> , 393 So.2d 1069, 1071 (Fla. 1980)	43
<u>Kunkel v. State</u> , 473 So.2d 2, 3 (Fla. 4th DCA 1985)	33
<u>Lerma v. State</u> , 497 So.2d 736, 739 (Fla. 1986)	17
<u>Lightbourne v. State</u> , 438 So.2d 380, 387-388 (Fla. 1983) <u>cert. denied</u> , 74 L.Ed.2d 725 (1984)	32
<u>Lusk v. State</u> , 446 So. 1038 (Fla. 1984)	38,39,41
<u>Maggard v. State</u> , 399 So.2d 973 (Fla. 1981) <u>cert. denied</u> , 454 U.S. 1059 (1981)	44
<u>Major v. State</u> , 389 So.2d 1203 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1980) <u>rev. denied</u> , 408 So.2d 1095 (Fla. 1981)	33
<u>Mansfield v. State</u> , 430 So.2d 586 (Fla. 4th DCA 1983)	39
<u>Martin v. State</u> , 411 So.2d 169 (Fla. 1982)	33
<u>McKay v. State</u> , 11 F.L.W. 2512 (Fla. 1st DCA, December 3, 1986)	40
<u>Miller v. Fenton</u> , 474 U.S. _____, 106 S.Ct 445 88 L.Ed.2d 405 (1985)	33,34

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>CASE</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>Mitchell v. State</u> , 458 So.2d 10,11 (Fla. 1st DCA 1984)	12,14,15,18 20,21
<u>Morgano v. State</u> , 439 So.2d 924 (Fla. 2nd DCA 1983)	39
<u>Mullen v. State</u> , 483 So.2d 954 (Fla. 5th DCA 1986)	14
<u>Myers v. State</u> , 462 So.2d 57 (Fla. 4th DCA 1984)	33
<u>Newton v. State</u> , 490 So.2d 179 (Fla. 1st DCA 1986)	14,15,21
<u>Palmer v. State</u> , 467 So.2d 1063 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1985)	29,31,34
<u>Pastor v. State</u> , <u>slip op</u> , at 5	15,22,26,28 32,36,43,16
<u>Pedraza v. State</u> , 493 So.2d 1122 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1986)	14,15,21
<u>Perczynski v. State</u> , 366 So.2d 863 (Fla. 4th DCA 1979)	38,39
<u>PLR v. State</u> , 455 So.2d 363 (Fla. 1984)	34
<u>Powell v. State</u> , 495 So.828, 830 (Fla. 1st DCA 1986)	22
<u>Pursell v. State</u> , 483 So.2d 94 (Fla. 2nd DCA 1986)	15,21
<u>Raffield v. State</u> , 362 So.2d 138 (Fla. 1st DCA 1978)	34
<u>Reynolds v. State</u> , 452 So.2d 1018, 1020 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1984)	43
<u>Robinson v. State</u> , 256 So.2d 29 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1971)	39
<u>Robinson v. State</u> , 388 So.2d 286 (Fla. 1st DCA 1980)	34

TABLE OF CITATIONS (cont)

<u>CASE</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>Scheckloth v. Bustamonte</u> , 412 U.S. 218 (1973)	32
<u>Seastrand v. State</u> , 474 So.2d 908 (Fla. 5th DCA 1985)	15,21
<u>Smiley v. State</u> , 395 So.2d 235, 237 (Fla. 1st DCA 1981)	43
<u>Smith v. State</u> , 378 So.2d 313 (Fla. 5th DCA 1980)	42
<u>Snowden v. State</u> , 449 So.2d 332 (Fla. 5th DCA 1984) <u>quashed on other grounds</u> , 476 So.2d 191 (Fla. 1985)	42
<u>Stanton v. State</u> , 349 So.2d 761 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1977)	43
<u>State v. Arnold</u> , 475 So.2d 301, 306 (Fla. 2nd DCA 1985)	32
<u>State v. Benitez</u> , 395 So.2d 514, 517 (Fla. 1981)	24
<u>State v. DiGuillio</u> , 491 So.2d 1129 (Fla. 1986)	44
<u>State v. Frost</u> , 374 So.2d 593 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1979)	32
<u>State v. Jones</u> , 454 So.2d 774, 776-777 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1984)	32
<u>State v. Jurisa</u> , 475 So.2d 973 (Fla. 4th DCA 1985)	29
<u>State v. Marshall</u> , 476 So.2d 150 (Fla. 1985)	44
<u>State v. Murray</u> , 443 So.2d 955 (Fla. 1984)	44
<u>State v. Pina</u> , 487 So.2d 351 (Fla. 4th DCA 1986)	15
<u>State v. Sheperd</u> , 479 So.2d 106 (Fla. 1985)	42,43

TABLE OF CITATIONS (cont)

<u>CASE</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>State v. Smith</u> , 477 So.2d 658 (Fla. 5th DCA 1985)	29
<u>State v. Villalova</u> , 481 So.2d 1303 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1986)	15,21
<u>State v. Walden</u> , 464 So.2d 691 (Fla. 5th DCA 1985)	32
<u>Tefeteller v. State</u> , 439 So.2d 840 (Fla. 1983)	43
<u>Trushin v. State</u> , 425 So.2d 1126, 1130 (Fla. 1982)	27
<u>United States v. Armstrong</u> , 772 F.2d 681, 684, 685 (11th Cir. 1984)	29,30,31,32
<u>United State v. Berry</u> , 670 F.2d 583, 588-589, 604 (5th Cir. "B" 1982)	31
<u>United States v. Elsoffer</u> , 671 F.2d 1297 (11th Cir. 1982)	31
<u>U.S. v. Hastings</u> , 461 U.S. 499 (1983)	44
<u>United States v. Mendenhall</u> , 466 U.S. 544, 554 (1980)(Stewart J., concurring opinion)	29,30,31
<u>United States v. Santora</u> , 619 F.2d 1052 (5th Cir. 1980)	31
<u>United States v. Uptain</u> , 531 F.2d 1281 (5th Cir. 1976)	40
<u>United States v. Waksal</u> , 709 F.2d 653, 658-659 (11th Cir. 1983)	30
<u>Vanover v. State</u> , 498 So.2d 899, 902 (Fla. 1986)	16,17
<u>Weems v. State</u> , 451 So.2d 1027, 1028, 1028-1029, n.4 (Fla. 1st DCA 1984), <u>approved</u> , 469 So.2d 128 (Fla. 1985)	21
<u>White v. State</u> , 377 So.2d 1149 (Fla. 1979)	7,42,43



TABLE OF CITATIONS (cont)

<u>CASE</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>Wong Sun v. United States</u> , 371 U.S. 471 (1963)	35
<u>Woods v. State</u> , 490 So.2d 24 (Fla. 1986)	39,40,41
 <u>STATUTES</u>	
Laws of Florida, Chapter 86-273, S.1 (1986)	22
Rule 2.701 (d)(9) <u>Fla.R.Crim. Pro.</u> (1985)	20
Rule 3.701 (b), et;(d)(1)	21,24
Rule 3.701 (b)(2) <u>Fla.R.Crim.Pro.</u> (1985)	21
Rule 3.701 (b)(3) <u>Fla.R.Crim.Pro.</u> (1985)	13,18,21
Rule 3.701 (b)(6) <u>Fla.R.Crim.Pro.</u> (1985)	21
Rule 3.701 (d)(11) <u>Fla.R.Crim.Pro.</u> (1985)	13,14
<u>Fla. Stat</u> § 775.082 (4)(b) (1983)	17
<u>Fla. Stat.</u> § 782.04	19
<u>Fla. Stat</u> § 893.135 (1)(b) 1 (1)(b)(2)	17,19
<u>Fla. Stat</u> § 893.135 (1)(b)(3) (1983)	14,17,18
<u>Fla. Stat.</u> § 921.001(5) (1986)	22
<u>Fla. Stat.</u> § 921.141	19
